## 2016-2017 Auction Season CHOICE PIGEON SELLERS AGREEMENT TERMS AND PRICING

## **CHOICE PIGEON FEES:**

20% Commission for standard auctions30% Commission for Live-Online (by approval only)\$10 fee per bird (includes \$5 for posting and \$5 holding fee)

## SELLER AGREES TO:

- 1) Provide all pedigrees of sale birds to Choice Pigeon before an approval of an auction is confirmed. All auctions and pedigrees are subject to approval.
- 2) Provide quality pigeons, in good health and condition, and is wholly responsible for the condition, health and fertility of all birds in their auction. Choice Pigeon reserves the right to refund the buyer through the seller's proceeds, for any bird they feel is unfit to be shipped to the buyer. Any issues that may arise after the birds have been received by the buyer, is the total responsibility of the seller.
- 3) Upon approval of an auction, deliver sale birds to Choice Pigeon Lofts where they will be photographed and housed until the conclusion of the auction
- 4) Pay posting fee/holding fee of \$10 per bird. (PLEASE NOTE: Arrangements must be made for unsold birds to either be picked up or distributed, at Seller's expense, no more than 1 week after the conclusion of the auction to avoid additional holding fees.)
- 5) Provide us with all and any pertinent information to assist their sale including: a description of each bird, race results, breeding results, articles etc.

Your information:

- a) shall not be false, inaccurate or misleading, fraudulent of involve the sale of stolen items;
- b) shall not violate any law, ordinance or regulation (including without limitation those governing export control, consumer protection, unfair competition, anti-discrimination or false advertising);
- c) shall not link directly or indirectly to or include description of goods or services that are concurrently listed for auction on a website other than Choice Pigeon
- 6) Not interfere or manipulate the bidding, either by bidding on their birds, or having someone else bid.
- 7) No sale birds to be sold prior to the conclusion of their auction.

## CHOICE PIGEON AGREES TO:

- 1. Photograph, post and promote sellers auction by posting notices of the auction on Choice Pigeon website, using the information provided by seller.
- 2. House and care for auction birds up to one week after the completion of the auction. We will not be held liable for any health issues of birds while in our possession or for any mishaps that may occur during the auction or shipping of birds.
- 3. Collect all payments from birds sold in an auction, unless prior written arrangements are made.
- 4. Release a cheque to the seller once payment has been received and processed from all birds that were sold and once all sold birds are successfully delivered to buyers.

I have read, and understand all of the terms and conditions stated in the above agreement.